RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ACTING AS THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU) LOCAL 2015 FOR IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES FOR THE PROVISION OF SALARIES AND BENEFITS OF INDEPENDENT PROVIDERS FOR THE TERM OF JANUARY 1, 2024 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2026

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, acting as the Governing Board of the San Mateo County In-Home Supportive

Services Public Authority that

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board for its consideration and

ratification a Memorandum of Understanding with Service Employees International

Union (SEIU) Local 2015, reference to which is hereby made for further particulars,

which provides for salaries and benefits for the Independent Providers of In-Home

Support Services for the period commencing January 1, 2024 and ending December 31,

2026; and

WHEREAS, this Public Authority has examined and approved the

Memorandum of Understanding as to both form and content and desires to ratify and adopt the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED:

 The Public Authority hereby ratifies and adopts said Memorandum of Understanding and approves the schedules of compensation and benefits set forth therein; and 2. The Governing Board hereby approves submission of this Resolution to the State Department of Social Services for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo as part of the process to request State and Federal participation in funding, and

3. The Aging & Adult Services division of San Mateo County Health is authorized to submit a request to increase the combined Public Authority rate by \$1.99 per hour from \$18.81 to \$20.80 per hour effective June 1, 2024 to reflect the changes to compensation and benefits set forth in the Memorandum of Understanding.

* * * * * *